RUBLE   21.33   194.55 239.92 2,320.79

AED   8.60   1,772.42 7.63 1,518.24

AUD   0.96   545.89 0.05 28.09

GBP   0.09   86.46 0.10 104.49

UAH 0.22   5.47   0.04 1.15

PAYABLE:

USD   2.42 1,835.81 2.39 1,747.72

EURO   1.16   983.28 1.27 1,088.28

RUBLE   30.43   276.89 41.32 399.68

AED   2.94   606.45 2.12 422.35

AUD   0.35   198.55 0.06 32.14

GOOD PEOPLE FOR GOOD HEALTH

JB Pharma Annual Report 2021-22134

   The Company is mainly exposed to changes in USD, EURO, RUBLE, AED and AUD. The below table   demonstrates the sensitivity to a
1% increase or decrease in the USD, EURO, RUBLE, AED and AUD against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity
analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 1% represents the Management’s
assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

   A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and other equity and a negative number would indicate a corresponding
decrease.

(` in lakhs)

Particulars Currency As at March 31, 2022 As at March 31, 2021

1% Depreciation in INR USD (18.36) 7.97

1% Appreciation in INR USD 18.36 (7.97)

1% Depreciation in INR EURO 17.32 (1.77)

1% Appreciation in INR EURO (17.32) 1.77

1% Depreciation in INR RUB (0.82) 19.21

1% Appreciation in INR RUB 0.82 (19.21)

1% Depreciation in INR AED 11.66 10.90

1% Appreciation in INR AED (11.66) (10.90)

1% Depreciation in INR AUD 3.47 (0.04)

1% Appreciation in INR AUD (3.47) 0.04

 iii) Equity Price Risk:

   The Company does not have any exposure to equity price risk, as there is no major investment in equity except in its own subsidiaries and
accordingly, exposure to risk of changes in price is very low.

52. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT:

  For the purpose of the Company’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital, share premium and all other equity reserves
attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to safeguard the Company’s
ability to remain as a going concern and to maintain and optimal capital structure so as to maximise shareholder’s value.

[…]

EURO   3.21   2,715.66 1.06 911.43
AED   8.60   1,772.42 7.63 1,518.24
AUD   0.96   545.90 0.05 28.09
GBP   0.09   86.46 0.10 104.49
UAH  0.22 5.47  0.04 1.15
PAYABLE:
USD –  – 2.39 1,747.72
EURO   1.19   985.52 1.29 1,105.26
AED   2.94   606.45 2.12 422.35
AUD   0.35   198.55 0.06 32.14
GBP –  –  0.17 175.35

GOOD PEOPLE FOR GOOD HEALTH

JB Pharma Annual Report 2021-22202

The Group is mainly exposed to changes in USD, EURO, AED and AUD. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a 1% increase or
decrease in the USD, EURO, AED and AUD against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity analysis is prepared on the net
unhedged exposure of the Group as at the reporting date. 1% represents the Management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rate.

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and other equity and a negative number would indicate a corresponding decrease.

Particulars Currency As at March 31,
2022

As at March 31,
2021

1% Depreciation in INR USD –   (5.23)

1% Appreciation in INR USD   –   5.23

1% Depreciation in INR EURO   17.30   (1.94)

1% Appreciation in INR EURO   (17.30)   1.94

1% Depreciation in INR AED   11.66   10.90

1% Appreciation in INR AED   (11.66)   (10.90)

1% Depreciation in INR AUD   3.47   (0.04)

1% Appreciation in INR AUD   (3.47)   0.04

 iii) Equity Price Risk:

The Group does not have any exposure to equity price risk, as there is no major investment in equity, except in its own subsidiaries, and
accordingly, exposure to risk of changes in price is very low.

50. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

  For the purpose of the Group’s capital management, capital includes issued equity share capital, share premium and all other equity reserves
attributable to the equity holders of the Group. The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to safeguard the Group’s ability to
remain as a going concern and to maintain an optimal capital structure, so as to maximise shareholder’s value.